## Regular Meeting

The Board of Education of the Corning Community Schools met in regular session on Monday, March 10, 2025. The meeting was called to order at 7:01 p.m. by the President, Staci Venteicher. Present were: Howard Anderson, Adam Boswell, Stephanie Hodapp, Trent Roberts, and Staci Venteicher. Also present were: Superintendent Chris Fenster, Board Secretary Jodi Lyddon, Adam Hawxby, and Ryan Nelson.

Stephanie Hodapp read the mission statement. Moved by Hodapp seconded by Boswell approving the consent agenda. Carried Unanimously.

Superintendent Fenster reported on recent legislative action, changes to the 2024-2025 school calendar, and summer school consideration. Administrator reports were reviewed. The board discussed the concession stand construction project. Adam Hawxby and Ryan Nelson from Estes Construction updated the board on the construction project.

Moved by Roberts seconded by Hodapp accepting the resignation of Dan Ahrens as high school teacher, FBLA sponsor, and coach effective at the end of the 2024-2025 school year. Carried Unanimously.

Moved by Roberts seconded by Anderson accepting the resignation of Wendy Ahrens as special education teacher and special education director effective at the end of the 2024-2025 school year. Carried Unanimously.

Moved by Roberts seconded by Hodapp approving the 2024-2025 contract with Julie Williams as custodian. Carried Unanimously.

Moved by Hodapp seconded by Roberts to decline PCO #026 for sound panels for \$11,801.00. Carried Unanimously. The board decided to table the proposed drywall change order and requested different options.

Moved by Roberts seconded by Hodapp to approve the 2024-2025 school calendar changes as presented. Carried Unanimously.

Moved by Boswell seconded by Anderson approving the superintendent job description as presented. Carried Unanimously.

Moved by Roberts seconded by Anderson approving the SWCC Educational Services Contracts as presented. Carried Unanimously.

Moved by Boswell seconded by Hodapp approving the Natural Gas Program (Iowa LGRP) Participation Agreement for 2025-2026. Carried Unanimously.

Moved by Hodapp seconded by Boswell approving the 2025-2026 AEA Purchasing Agreement. Carried Unanimously.

Moved by Anderson seconded by Roberts approving the March 13, 2025 publication of the 2025-2026 proposed tax levy hearing on March 31 at 6:00 p.m. and approving the March 27, 2025 publication of the proposed budget for hearing on April 14, 2025 at 7:00 p.m. Carried Unanimously.

The board read policy 507.9 Wellness. Moved by Roberts seconded by Boswell to waive the third reading and approve board policy 507.9 Wellness. Carried Unanimously.

Moved by Roberts seconded by Hodapp to adjourn the meeting. The meeting adjourned at 8:30 p.m. Carried Unanimously.

Board President

Secretary

Approved \_\_\_\_\_